## No. 406

## AN ACT

Amending the act of May 11, 1949 (P. L. 1116), entitled "An act to regulate deliveries of light fuel oil to domestic consumers; conferring powers and imposing duties on the Department of Internal Affairs and the inspectors of weights and measures of the several counties and cities; and prescribing penalties," requiring that vehicles delivering light fuel oil be equipped with meters capable of furnishing printed delivery tickets and requiring that such delivery tickets be furnished to consumers.

Weights and measures. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 2, act of May 11, 1949, P. L. 1116, amended.

Section 1. Section 2, act of May 11, 1949 (P. L. 1116), entitled "An act to regulate deliveries of light fuel oil to domestic consumers; conferring powers and imposing duties on the Department of Internal Affairs and the inspectors of weights and measures of the several counties and cities; and prescribing penalties," is amended to read:

Section 2. Meter Required.—No person shall deliver light fuel oils to any domestic consumer unless the vehicle by which such light fuel oils are delivered is equipped with a meter of a type capable of furnishing a printed delivery ticket approved under provisions of the act, approved the fifth day of May, one thousand nine hundred twenty-one (Pamphlet Laws 389), as amended, entitled "An act to regulate and control the manufacture, sale, offering for sale, giving away, and use of weights and measures and of weighing and measuring devices in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; providing for the approval and disapproval of such weights, measures, and devices by the Bureau of Standards; and prescribing penalties." All deliveries of light fuel oil to such consumers shall be made by the use of such a meter and a meter printed delivery ticket rendered the customer at the time of delivery or with the invoice.

Effective date.

Section 2. This act shall take effect in nine months.

Approved—The 29th day of September, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

## No. 407

## AN ACT

Amending the act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending,

revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," including costs of grading sewage treatment plants and interests thereon in computing reimbursable rentals.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (a), section 2574, act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), known as the "Public School Code of 1949," amended July 11, 1957 (P. L. 775), is amended to read:

Section 2574. Approved Reimbursable Rental for Leases Hereafter Approved and Approved Reimbursable Sinking Fund Charges on Indebtedness.—(a) For school building projects for which the general construction contract is awarded subsequent to March 22, 1956, and for approved school building projects for which the general construction contract was awarded but for which a lease was not approved by the Department of Public Instruction prior to March 22, 1956, the Department of Public Instruction shall calculate an approved reimbursable rental or approved reimbursable sinking fund charges. Reimbursable sinking fund charges may include charges for temporary indebtedness within constitutional limitations, if the indebtedness is incurred for approved permanent improvements to the school plant including the cost of acquiring a suitable site for a school building, the cost of constructing a new school building, or the cost of providing needed additions or alterations to existing buildings for which no bond issue is provided and for which an approved obligation or obligations other than bonds have been issued and the obligation or obligations are payable within five (5) years from the date of issue of the obligation in equal annual installments.

Approved reimbursable rental or sinking fund charge shall consist of that part of the annual rental or sinking fund charge attributable to—

- (1) The cost of acquiring the land upon which the school buildings are situate, the cost of necessary rough grading to permit proper placement of the building upon said land and the cost of sewage treatment plants, as required by the Department of Health, to the extent that [the cost is] such costs are deemed reasonable by the Department of Public Instruction and the interest on such [cost] costs of acquisition, grading and sewage treatment plants earned subsequent to date the construction contract is awarded, and
- (2) The approved building construction cost and the interest on such construction cost.

Approved—The 29th day of September, A. D. 1959.

Public School Code of 1949.

Subsection (a), section 2574, act of March 10, 1949, P. L. 30, amended July 11, 1957, P. L. 775, further amended.